Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

CYNTHIA R. O’DELL, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-0382 RV




)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Cynthia R. O’Dell is not entitled to a refund of a registration fee paid on a motor vehicle.  

Procedure


On March 19, 2009, O’Dell filed a complaint seeking a refund of a registration fee paid on a motor vehicle.  The Director of Revenue (“the Director”) filed an answer and motion for decision on the pleadings on April 6, 2009.  We gave O’Dell until April 22, 2009, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  


Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(3) provides: 

A decision on the pleadings is a decision without hearing based solely on the complaint and the answer.  The commission may grant a motion for decision on the pleadings if a party’s pleading, taken as true, entitles another party to a favorable decision.  

Facts Taken as True for Purposes of Ruling on the Motion

Based on the complaint, which we take as true for purposes of ruling on the motion for decision on the pleadings, we find the following facts:  


1.  In January 2009, O’Dell purchased a motor vehicle.  During the week of February 19, 2009, the first week after licensing the vehicle and paying the registration fee to the Director, the transmission failed.  O’Dell returned the vehicle to the dealer and obtained a refund.  


2.  O’Dell filed a request with the Director for a refund of the registration fee.
  On February 26, 2009, the Director issued a final decision denying the refund claim.  
Conclusions of Law

This Commission has jurisdiction over appeals from the Director’s final decisions.
  O’Dell has the burden to prove that she is entitled to a refund.
  Our duty is not merely to review the Director's decision, but to independently apply existing law to the facts and render the ultimate administrative decision.
   


A refund is a limited waiver of sovereign immunity and is not allowed unless expressly permitted by statute.
  “When a state consents to be sued, it may be proceeded against only in the manner and to the extent provided by the statute; and the state may prescribe the procedure to be followed and such other terms and conditions as it sees fit.”
  There is no statute allowing a refund of a registration fee on a rescinded sale.
  Neither the Director nor this Commission can change the law.
    
We do not have the authority to allow a refund.    


SO ORDERED on May 6, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.  


Commissioner

	�There is nothing in the record showing the amount of the fee.  The refund claim form and the vehicle registration papers are not in the record.    


�Section 621.050.1.  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000 unless otherwise noted.  


�Sections 136.300.1 and 621.050.2.


�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20-21 (Mo. banc 1990).  


�Community Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 883, 885 (Mo. banc 1990).  


�State ex rel. Brady Motorfrate, Inc. v. State Tax Comm’n, 517 S.W.2d 133, 137 (Mo. 1974).  


	�Wolkowitz v. Director of Revenue, No. 06-0871 RI (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Aug. 16, 2007).  


�Lynn v. Director of Revenue, 689 S.W.2d 45, 49 (Mo. banc 1985). 
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